FILED

JAN 02 2014

DISCIPLINARY BOARD

## BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

In re

## WILLIAM MICHAEL HANBEY,

Lawyer (Bar No. 7829).

Proceeding No. 12#00106

RESIGNATION FORM OF WILLIAM MICHAEL HANBEY (ELC 9.3(b))

Ш

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

- I, William Michael Hanbey, being duly sworn, hereby attest to the following:
- 1. I am over the age of eighteen years and am competent. I make the statements in this affidavit from personal knowledge.
  - 2. I was admitted to practice law in the State of Washington on November 16, 1977.
- 3. I was served with a Formal Complaint and Notice to Answer in this matter on July 16, 2013.
- 4. After consultation with my counsel, Kenneth Kagan, I have voluntarily decided to resign from the Washington State Bar Association (the Association) in Lieu of Discipline under Rule for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC) 9.3.
  - 5. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is the Formal Complaint in this matter filed on July 3,

24

2013, which constitutes Disciplinary Counsel's statement of alleged misconduct for purposes of ELC 9.3(b). I am aware of the alleged misconduct stated in disciplinary counsel's statement but rather than defend against the allegations, I wish to permanently resign from membership in the Association.

- 6. I am submitting with this affidavit a check in the amount of \$3,114 made out to the Washington State Bar Association as payment for expenses and costs. I agree to pay any restitution or additional costs that may be ordered by a Review Committee under ELC 9.3(g).
- 7. I have paid restitution of \$19,773.52 to the beneficiaries of the estate of Anne M. Thomas and have paid restitution of \$4,619.62 to Beryl Fernandes.
- 8. I understand that my resignation is permanent and that any future application by me for reinstatement as a member of the Association is currently barred. If the Supreme Court changes this rule or an application is otherwise permitted in the future, it will be treated as an application by one who has been disbarred for ethical misconduct, and that, if I file an application, I will not be entitled to a reconsideration or reexamination of the facts, complaints, allegations, or instances of alleged misconduct on which this resignation was based.
- 9. I agree to (a) notify all other states and jurisdictions in which I am admitted, of this resignation in lieu of discipline (b) seek to resign permanently from the practice of law in any other jurisdiction in which I am admitted; and (c) provide disciplinary counsel with copies of this notification and any response(s). I acknowledge that the resignation could be treated as a disbarment by all other jurisdictions.
- 10. I agree to (a) notify all other professional licensing agencies in any jurisdiction from which I have a professional license that is predicated on my admission to practice law of this resignation in lieu of discipline; (b) seek to resign permanently from any such license; and (c)

1		
2		
3		
4		
5	BEFOR	
6	DISCIPLINA OF T	THE
7	WASHINGTON STATE	E BAR ASSOCIATION
8	In re	Proceeding No. 12#00106
9	WILLIAM MICHAEL HANBEY	ASSOCIATION'S DECLARATION OF COSTS AND EXPENSES (ELC 9.3(b))
10	Lawyer (Bar No. 7829).	COOTS TIND DAT ENGLS (LDC 7.3(0))
11		
12	Costs and expenses associated with Response	ondent's disciplinary matter are:
13	Costs per ELC 13.9(b):	<b>#2.114.00</b>
14	Preparation of Audit	\$2,114.00
15	Expenses per ELC 9.3(f):	\$1,000 .00
16	Expenses per ELC 9.3(f)	φ1,000.00
17	TOTAL	\$3,114.00
18	Dated this 2nd day of January	_, 2014.
19		
20		Keyin Bank, Bar No. 28935
21		Senior Disciplinary Counsel
22		
23		
24		



1		
2		·
3		
4		
5		
6		RE THE ARY BOARD
7	OF	THE E BAR ASSOCIATION
8		
9	In re	Formal Proceeding No. 12#00106
10	WILLIAM MICHAEL HANBEY	STATEMENT OF ALLEGED MISCONDUCT
11	Lawyer (Bar No. 7829)	
12	The effect of formal complaint filed	on July 2 2012 in Formal Draggeding No.
13		on July 3, 2013 in Formal Proceeding No.
14		statement of alleged misconduct under Rule
15	9.3(b) of the Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer	Conduct
16		Wille I was a second
17	Ke	evin Bank, Bar No. 28935 nior Disciplinary Counsel
18	, Se	nior Disciplinary Counsel
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		

FILED 1 2 JUL 03 2013 3 DISCIPLINARY BOARD 4 5 6 BEFORE THE 7 DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE 8 WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 9 Proceeding No. 12#00106 In re 10 FORMAL COMPLAINT WILLIAM MICHAEL HANBEY, 11 Lawyer (Bar No. 7829). 12 13 Under Rule 10.3 of the Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC), the 14 Washington State Bar Association (the Association) charges the above-named lawyer with acts 15 of misconduct under the Rules of Professional Conduct (RPC) as set forth below. 16 ADMISSION TO PRACTICE 17 Respondent William Michael Hanbey was admitted to the practice of law in the 1. 18 State of Washington on November 16, 1977. 19 FACTS RELATING TO ALL COUNTS 20 Between March 2007 and November 2012, Respondent maintained a trust account 2. 21 at Evergreen Direct Credit Union. 22 Respondent's trust account had three separate components: a savings account, a 23

checking account, and, as of August 2012, a money market account.

Formal Complaint Page 1

24

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98101-2539 (206) 727-8207

1	15.	On or around August 20, 2007, Respondent filed a notice of claim on behalf of Ms.
2	Fernandes w	vith the Washington State Office of Financial Management (OFM).
3	16.	State law requires the filing of a notice of claim at least 60 days prior to filing a
4	lawsuit agai	nst the state.
5	17.	In August 2007, Respondent asked Ms. Fernandes for \$7,500.
6	18.	Respondent did not explain to Ms. Fernandes what the \$7,500 would be used for.
7	19.	Ms. Fernandes felt pressured by Respondent to make the payment.
8	20.	On or around August 24, 2007, Ms. Fernandes wrote Respondent a check for
9	\$7,500.	
10	21.	On August 28, 2007, Respondent deposited the \$7,500 check into his trust account.
11	22.	On October 30, 2007, Respondent filed a lawsuit against the State of Washington
12	on Ms. Fern	andes's behalf.
13	23.	Between October 30, 2007 and May 2008, Respondent did not make any disbursals
14	from his tru	st account on behalf of Ms. Fernandes.
15	24.	In the spring of 2008, Ms. Fernandes became frustrated with Respondent's
16	performance	e.
17	25.	By letter dated May 13, 2008, Ms. Fernandes terminated Respondent's legal
18	services and	requested a copy of her client file and a billing statement.
19	26.	On May 22, 2008, Respondent withdrew from the case.
20	27.	Although Respondent returned his client file to Ms. Fernandes shortly after
21	withdrawing	g, he did not at that time provide Ms. Fernandes with the billing statement she
22	requested.	
23	28.	Respondent did not return the \$7,500, or any part thereof, to Ms. Fernandes, nor
24		

did he provide an accounting regarding the funds at that time.

1	42.	As of the date of this complaint, Respondent has not returned any funds to Ms.
2	Fernandes.	
3	43.	Between August 24, 2007, the date Ms. Fernandes made her \$7,500 payment, and
4	November 3	30, 2012, Respondent's trust account fell below \$4,619.62 on multiple occasions.
5	44.	The lowest balance was \$2,069.31 between May 9 and May 16, 2010.
6	45.	Whenever Respondent's balance went below \$4,612.62, Respondent converted
7	and/or borro	owed Ms. Fernandes's funds for his own purposes.
8	46.	Respondent was not authorized by Ms. Fernandes to use these funds for his own
9	purposes.	
10		COUNT 1
11	47.	By converting funds belonging to Ms. Fernandes for his own use, Respondent
12	violated RP	C 1.15A(b).
13	-	COUNT 2
14	48.	By failing to hold Ms. Fernandes's funds in his trust account, Respondent violated
l	1	
15	RPC 1.15A	(c).
15 16	RPC 1.15A	COUNT 3
	RPC 1.15A	COUNT 3
16	49.	COUNT 3
16 17	49.	COUNT 3  By failing to promptly provide a written accounting to Ms. Fernandes after
16 17 18	49.	COUNT 3  By failing to promptly provide a written accounting to Ms. Fernandes after of her trust funds, and/or upon her request, Respondent violated RPC 1.15A(e)
16 17 18 19	49.	COUNT 3  By failing to promptly provide a written accounting to Ms. Fernandes after of her trust funds, and/or upon her request, Respondent violated RPC 1.15A(e) C 1.4(a) and/or 1.4(b).  COUNT 4
16 17 18 19 20	49. distribution and/or RPC 50.	COUNT 3  By failing to promptly provide a written accounting to Ms. Fernandes after of her trust funds, and/or upon her request, Respondent violated RPC 1.15A(e) C 1.4(a) and/or 1.4(b).  COUNT 4
16 17 18 19 20 21	49. distribution and/or RPC 50.	COUNT 3  By failing to promptly provide a written accounting to Ms. Fernandes after of her trust funds, and/or upon her request, Respondent violated RPC 1.15A(e) 1.4(a) and/or 1.4(b).  COUNT 4  By failing to promptly deliver to Ms. Fernandes property which she was entitled

1	account to her, Respondent violated RPC 1.15A(g).	
2	COUNT 6	
3	52. By failing to adequately communicate to Ms. Fernandes the scope of his	
4	representation and/or the basis and/or rate of his fee, Respondent violated RPC 1.5(b).	
5	COUNT 7	
6	53. By failing to return unearned fees to Ms. Fernandes on termination of	
7	representation, Respondent violated RPC 1.16(d).	
8	FACTS REGARDING COUNTS 8 – 13	
9	54. On May 2, 2003, Anne Mauris Thomas executed a Last Will and Testament	
10	("Will").	
11	55. She named her friends Jim Pill and Jean Safstrom to serve as co-personal	
12	representatives of her estate, to serve without bond.	
13	56. On September 27, 2004, Ms. Thomas executed a codicil to the Will.	
14	57. In the codicil, she substituted Respondent as co-personal representative in lieu of	
15	Ms. Safstrom.	
16	58. On March 4, 2007, Ms. Thomas died.	
17	59. On March 7, 2007, Respondent filed a verified petition for probate of will and	
18	related documents in Thurston County Superior Court.	
19	60. On March 9, 2007, Respondent had himself appointed as Executor and Sole	
20	Personal Representative of the estate.	
21	61. The estate had seven different beneficiaries, all charities.	
22	62. The assets held by the estate were valued at \$762,270.97.	
23	63. Respondent used the savings account of his trust account for deposit of the Thomas	;
24	estate funds.	
	Formal Complaint WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION	

24

account belonging to the Thomas estate.

1	110. During part of the audit period, the "trust register balance" was inaccurate and did
2	not conform to the trust account bank statements.
3	111. During the audit period, Respondent did not keep accurate client ledgers for one or
4	more clients, including the Thomas estate.
5	112. During the audit period, Respondent did not properly reconcile his trust account
6	bank statements to his checkbook register and client ledgers.
7	COUNT 14
8	113. By failing to maintain an accurate checkbook register for funds in trust,
9	Respondent violated RPC 1.15(B)(a)(1).
10	COUNT 15
11	114. By failing to maintain accurate client ledgers for funds in trust, Respondent
12	violated RPC 1.15B(a)(2).
13	COUNT 16
14	115. By failing to reconcile his trust account records, Respondent violated RPC
, ,	1.15A(h)(6).
15	
16	THEREFORE, Disciplinary Counsel requests that a hearing be held under the Rules for
	THEREFORE, Disciplinary Counsel requests that a hearing be held under the Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct. Possible dispositions include disciplinary action, probation,
16	
16 17	Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct. Possible dispositions include disciplinary action, probation,
16 17 18	Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct. Possible dispositions include disciplinary action, probation, restitution, and assessment of the costs and expenses of these proceedings.
16 17 18 19	Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct. Possible dispositions include disciplinary action, probation,
16 17 18 19 20	Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct. Possible dispositions include disciplinary action, probation, restitution, and assessment of the costs and expenses of these proceedings.
16 17 18 19 20 21	Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct. Possible dispositions include disciplinary action, probation, restitution, and assessment of the costs and expenses of these proceedings.

Formal Complaint Page 11 WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98101-2539 (206) 727-8207